citizenship and leadership development, job training, delinquency prevention such as antigang programs, teen pregnancy prevention
programs, and counseling for problems such as drug and alcohol abuse.

(Amended by Stats. 2000, Ch. 59, Sec. 1. Effective January 1, 2001.)

  Moneys in the fund, up to twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), upon appropriation to the department, shall be available for
allocation by the department in accordance with this chapter, for grants to nonprofit organizations for acquiring, renovating, or

constructing youth centers. Of these moneys, an amount not to exceed 11/2 percent thereof shall be available to the department for